
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 
2010 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
David Simmonds  
Janet Duncan  

Richard Lewis 
 
Advisory Members 

 
John Holroyd  
Andrew Scott 
 

  
Published: 6 December 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting - 22 September 2010 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in private 

 
 

5 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund 7 - 68 
 

6 Budget Monitor 69 - 72 
 

7 Early Retirement Monitor 73 - 76 
 

8 Administration Performance Report 77 - 78 
 

9 Report on Governance 79 - 100 
 

10 Report from Investment Sub Committee 101 - 104 
 

11 Risk Management Report 105 - 114 
 

12 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 115 - 122 
 

13 Investment Advice discussion (Committee Only)  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
22 September 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Peter Kemp, Josephine Barrett and Neil Fyfe. 
  
Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, James Lake, Nancy LeRoux and Nav Johal 
 
Also Present: 
Valentine Furniss, John Hastings and Helen Perkins (in part) 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s Markham, 
Harmsworth, Cooper, Duncan and Lewis. 
 

 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne and Barrett, and advisory members Andrew 
Scott and John Holroyd, declared a personal interest in all Agenda 
Items, in that they were all members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 

 

18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 23 JUNE 2010  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 23 June 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

19. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Agenda Items 1 to 10 be considered in public; and  
 
2. Agenda Items 11 to 14 be considered in private for the 

reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and 
public would be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of these items.  

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
20. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND  

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund 
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2010.  Members noted that the 
last quarter marked a further period of underperformance. This 
underperformance was mainly due to the passive currency effect and 
stock selection.  
 
A large factor of the underperformance was related to BP and UBS. 
Hillingdon has now established an investment sub-committee who will 
be taking performance into account as part of its workplan. It was noted 
that there was insufficient time at the quarterly committee meetings to 
fully review arising issues.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 
 

 

21. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2010  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the 
findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2009/10 Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  
 
Helen Perkins gave a verbal update of Deloitte’s report on London 
Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund Accounts. This report went to 
Audit Committee on 21 September 2010. Comments from the Audit 
Committee were: 
‘Members referred to Accounting and Internal Control Systems and the 
issue relating to Review of Fund Managers’ internal c
[...]
uestioned officers on what the miscellaneous costs in the 
budget included. Officers replied that this related to both actuarial and 
audit fees.  
 
Officers also commented that due to a higher than usual number of 
deaths it was not easy to forecast full year variance at this stage.  This 
would be developed for the next quarter. 
 
It was also noted that the surplus of contributions over benefits in terms 
of normal cashflow was decreasing and a reduction in the number of 
active members could adversely impact this situation. 
  
Members commented that the vast majority of the figures on the 
spreadsheet were beyond their control.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the budget outturn 
position at 30 June 2010. 
 
 

 

23. EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the first quarter.  The report also gave an update 
on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements.  
 
Members commented that the current performance statistics showed a 
reasonable position but were mindful that the current climate could 
have an impact.  

 

Page 3



  
 
Officers commented that if any redundancies were made for those over 
the age of 55 years old they would be entitled to immediate payment of 
pension, but that the council and not the fund would be liable for the 
cost of the early payments.  
 
Members noted that the council pays an additional 1% to the fund to 
cover the costs of early retirements.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

24. ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the key work 
areas of the pensions administration section. The report highlighted 
nationally agreed targets. It was noted that the full year performance 
data was included in the Annual report for the fund.  
 
Officers commented that this was previously only reported to 
Committee annually and it had been thought more appropriate to bring 
this to Committee quarterly. Members noted that the section currnelty 
had two staff vacancies and the performance data reflected how work 
had been prioritised. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 

25. REPORT ON GOVERNANCE  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on the 
Pension Fund Governance issues.  
 
Officers explained that the Hutton review of Public Sector Pensions 
was due to issue an interim report in October and a final report in 
March.  It was also noted that if regulation changes resulted from this 
report then the final valuation results could be delayed. 
  
Members reported that an initial meeting had taken place on the 
progress of the triennial valuation of the fund.  Early indications were 
showing that the funding level had dropped, but there was further work 
to be done in this area.  A full report would be brought to Committee in 
March. 
 
Members spoke about the request from Stockley Academy to be 
represented on Pensions Committee. It was confirmed that this would 
be a non-voting advisory role. Members discussed that the meetings 
were public meetings and that anyone could attend. They felt that 
rather than set a precedent and request to Council to have a seat for 
Stockley Academy, that they would ask officers to write to them and 
invite them to the meetings. They could consider a request again in the 
future.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
LeRoux 

Page 4



  
Members discussed the pensions administration system contract which 
was to expire at the end of December of this year. Due to the ongoing 
Hutton review officers were unclear on what the scheme would be 
going forward. Officers had discussed this with the Head of 
Procurement who stated it was appropriate to extend the existing 
contract by 2 years rather than re-tender.  
 
 
RESOLVED:   

1. That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. That Committee discussed whether to progress the request 

by Stockley Academy to be presented on Committee. This 
request was rejected for reasons mentioned above.  

3. That the Committee agreed to approve the extension to the 
existing pensions administration system contract for a 
further two year period.  

 
 

26. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

  
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

27. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF PENSION FUNDS RISKS  (Agenda Item 
12) 
 

Action by 

  
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
LeRoux 

28. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

  
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 

 

Page 5



  
 
 

29. INVESTMENT ADVICE DISCUSSION  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 This item was deferred to the next Committee meeting on 14th 
December 2010.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30pm, closed at 6.32pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 14 December 2010  
 
  

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 

Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund management performance for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund for the period ending 30 September 2010.  The value of the fund 
as at the 30 September was £560m. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be discussed. 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The fund delivered positive performance of 8.01% for the quarter to 30 September 
2010, underperforming the benchmark by 1.2%. One year, three year, five year and 
since inception figures show returns of 8.59%, (2.18%), 3.06% and 6.28% 
respectively.  

 

 Performance Attribution Relative to Benchmark 
 
 Q3 2010 % 1 Year % 3 Years 

% 
5 Years 

% 
Since 

Inception % 
Goldman Sachs 0.29 0.84 (1.02) (0.60) (0.62) 
UBS 1.06 (4.52) (1.94) (2.21) 1.05 
Alliance Bernstein (0.17) (5.10) (5.76) - (4.00) 
UBS Property 0.16 (5.01) (0.66) - (0.75) 
SSgA (0.07) (0.01) - - 0.07 
SSgA Drawdown  0.34 0.61 - - 0.63 
Ruffer 3.29 - - - 0.44 
Marathon  4.05 - - - 4.31 
Fauchier (2.60) - - - (2.60) 
Total Fund (1.20) (3.23) (3.13) (2.15) (0.45) 

 

2. A major impact on performance was the
[...]


PENSION FUND BUDGET 2010 - 2011 
 

Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY 

At Committee in March 2010, Committee approved the budget for 2010 – 2011. This report 
provides an update at the end of quarter 2 against that budget. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. It is recommended that committee note the budget position as at 30 
September 2010. 

PENSION FUND BUDGET 2010- 2011   

As explained previously, preparing a budget for the Pension Fund is complex and the 
investment areas are very difficult to predict given that they are subject to the vagaries of 
investment markets. Investment income and investment management fees are also 
unpredictable given that they are based on investment market performance which is 
largely outside the control of the Pension Fund. Therefore, budgets for the Pension Fund 
are prepared which make no forecast for the change in market value of investments, as 
this element of the budget is not one that can be predicted with any level of certainty. 
Budget monitoring is therefore based on Surplus/Deficit from Operations” however it 
should be noted certain items within this section can also be difficult to predict and are 
therefore subject to large variances. 

BUDGET MONITORING 2010/11  
 
Member income projected from Month 6 is expected to be broadly in line with the budget, 
and comparable to last year, however if the numbers of redundancies continue to rise then 
a fall in scheme membership would occur, and potentially member income could fall.  
 
At this stage, member’s expenditure is projected to be 13% higher than last year.  All 
elements of expenditure are currently estimated to be higher than the comparatives from 
last year.  The greatest impact on this figure arises from the cost of lump sum retirement 
grants as a large volume of people retiring are taking the maximum lump sum – converting 
pension to lump sum.  Additionally there have been a two death cases which paid out 
larg
[...]
628)
     Refunds of Contributions (7) (8) (8) (16)
     State Scheme Premiums (2) (2) (3) (4)
     Transfer Values Payable (4,557) (2,372) (5,547) (4,744)
Net Member Expenditure (31,696) (17,931) (32,838) (35,862)

Net Member Surplus 2,119 (935) 880 (1,870)

Administration Expenditure
     Pensions Administration (402) (188) (538) (538)
     Miscellaneous Costs (126) (1) (55) (55)
     Investment Administration (171) (88) (172) (172)
Net Administration Expenditure (699) (277) (765) (765)

Surplus/Deficit from Operations 1,420 (1,212) 115 (2,635)

Returns on Investments
     Investment Income 11,066 4,152 10,549
     Change in Market Value of Investments 136,635 (14,959) 0
     Management Fees (2,090) (487) (1,989)
Irrecoverable  Withholding Tax (171) (82) (221)
Net Returns on Investments 145,440 (11,376) 8,339

Net Surplus in Period 146,860 (12,588) 8,453

Fund Value B/fwd 01/04/2009 417,430 564,290 564,290

Fund Value 564,290 551,702 572,743

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 14 December 2010  
 
 

  
 
 

RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the first quarter.  
Additionally it gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 targets, local 
performance indicators would be recorded and presented to Committee.  
 

New performance indicators relevant to the revised Performance Indicators will be 
reported in all future reports to the Committee.    
 
Number of Cases in the second quarter of 2
[...]
,000 0.45 
Apr10 to Sept 10 294,697 111,600,000 0.26 
    

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is 
recorded by the pensions section, and reported to the scheme Actuary. The cost 
includes the benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement date and 
any period of service awarded. Depending on which Tier the retirement falls in to, 
determines the length of service to be awarded. Details of the service to be awarded 
against each Tier are shown above. All Employers within the fund have a notional 
budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health retirements. If 
the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to that Employers 
Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 14 December 2010  
 
 

  
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 
 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the key work areas of the pensions administration section. 
The targets shown are within the nationally agreed targets for England and Wales. 
Full year performance data is included in the Annual Report for the fund. All data 
shown is extracted from the Pensions Administration System and monitored on a 
monthly basis.     
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS – Quarter 2 - 2010/2011 
 
Area of Work Target 

(Days) 
Number 
processed 
within target 

Percentage 
within Target 

Total 
Cases 

Transfer in quote 5  25 89.29 28 
Transfer in Actual 5 29 87.88    33 
Transfer Out Actual 9  17 100.00 17 
Transfer Out Quote 5  2 100.00 2 
Refund 5  3 60.00 5 
Estimate of Retirement Benefits 10  229 91.60 250 
Actual Retirement Benefits 5  67 94.37 71 
Condolence Letter 2 29 96.67 30 
Letter Notifying Dependants 
Benefits 

5 9 100 9 

Deferred Benefits 10 138 99.28 139 
Answer General Enquiry Letter 7 184 100 184 
Benefit Statement Enquiry 10 0 0 0 
Admit new entrant 20 127 99.22 128 
Additional Service Purchase 10   0 
Total (2nd Quarter)  830 96.17 863 
Total (1st Quarter)  870 94.67 919 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The costs to the pension fund of all early retirements are monitored.  Early 
retirements at the Council’s discretion are reported to Committee on a quarterly 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 14 December 2010  
 
 

  
 

basis.  As part of the valuation, all employers within the fund have a notional budget 
built in to their employer’s contribution rate to fund ill health retirements.  
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 78



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 14 December 2010  
 

  
 
 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux 
   
Papers with this report  Revised Statement of Investment Principles 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on Pension Fund Governance issues including recommended 
revisions to the Statement of Investment Principles to include details of the new Fund 
Managers and to comply with the Financial Reporting Councils Stewardship Code; progress 
on the review of public sector pensions and an update on various other general governance 
issues. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Committee approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles 
2. That Committee discuss their approach to the roll out and use of the Training 

and Skills Framework 
3. That Committee note the contents of the other items in the report. 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. REVISION TO THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 
The Statement of Investment Principles (SoIP) has been updated to include specific detail in 
relation to the newly appointed Fund Managers and various minor updating amendments.  In 
addition, the SoIP has been updated to include Hillingdon’s response to the Stewardship 
Code.  
 
Stewardship Code 
 
One of the outcomes of the financial crisis has been to seek to improve the extent and 
effectiveness of shareholder engagement with companies. One of the recommendations of 
the Walker Review was that the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) should have responsibility 
for a new Stewardship Code, setting out best practice in respect of investor engagement.  
 
At the start of July the FRC published its version of the Stewardship Code, which has 
anticipated was based on the previous Institutional Shareholders Committee (ISC) principles. 
It is now expected that institutional investors publish a statement in respect to their 
adherence, or otherwise, to the Code in a way that mirrors ‘comply or explain’ statements 
made by companies under the Corporate Governance Code. 
 
In its report on the implementation of the Stewardship Code, the FRC states that it would 
“strongly encourage” all institutional investors to publish a statement on their website on the 
extent to which they have complied with the Code.  Hillingdon has requested responses from 
its managers with equity holdings and reviewed their statements regarding the adoption of 

Agenda Item 9

Page 79



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 14 December 2010  
 

  
 
 

the code.  These are summarised below:                                                                           
Fund Manager Responses 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Whilst the code is addressed primarily to fund managers the FRC encourages pension funds 
to report if and how they have complied with the code. At the most recent LAPFF meeting the 
adoption of the stewardship code was discussed and options for possible compliance 
statements were suggested.   This rep
[...]
lients. Not listed as an FRC signatory to the code 
 

Page 80



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 14 December 2010  
 

  
 
 

 
2. REVIEW OF PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS 
 

The independent review into public sector pension schemes, including the Local Government 
Pension Scheme and Teachers' Pension Scheme, and led by Lord Hutton was published on 
7 October 2010.  The review was commissioned to look both at ways of reducing the burden 
to taxpayers in the short term and to look at ways of making these schemes more affordable 
in the longer term. 

The main recommendation to make short-term savings is to increase member contributions 
and the Government will make further announcements on this shortly. However, the review 
has suggested that increases should be managed so as to protect the low paid and, if 
possible, increases in contributions should be staged and need to be considered with a view 
to preventing a significant increase in opt out rates.  

In the longer term, the design of all schemes will be reviewed and the detail on this will be 
published in March 2011. This will include consideration of whether these schemes can 
remain as final salary schemes. However, the report also recommends that benefits already 
earned by members should be protected. 

 
3. KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK 

 
As part of our commitment to better Governance of the fund, it was previously agreed to 
participate in the knowledge and skills framework administered by The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). CIPFA in partnership with Hymans Robertson 
have developed a website which holds a central source of information targeted specifically to 
the LGPS, and associated Statutory Legislation.   
 
Additionally it provides a Training Needs Analysis - a source of self assessment material to 
enable both Members and Officers to assess their knowledge skills and to continue their 
development.  The training needs analysis has been designed 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 December 2010 <HILI NGDON

LONDON
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Duncan and Richard Lewis

Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present:
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott

LBH Officers Present:

Also Present:
Valentine Furniss and John Hastings

Councillors Phlip Corthorne, Michael Markham, Paul Harmsworth, Neil Fyfe, Janet

Tunde Adekoya, James Lake, Nancy LeRoux, Ken Chisholm and Nav Johal

16. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Simmonds;
Councillor Neil Fyfe was in attendance as a substitute, and from Scott
Jamieson.

Action by

17. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

Councillors Corthorne, Duncan, Harmsworth and Lewis, and advisory
members Andrew Scott and John Holroyd, declared a personal interest
in all Agenda Items, in that they were all members of the Local
Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room.

Action by

18. | MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 (Agenda ltem
3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Pensions Committee
meeting on 22 September 2010 be agreed as a correct record.

Action by

19. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 4)

RESOLVED: That:

1. Agenda Iltems 1 to 9 be considered in public; and

Action by




2. Agenda Items 10 to 13 be considered in private for the
reasons stated on the agenda. Members of the press and
public would be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of these items.

20.

REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND
(Agenda ltem 5)

The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon
Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 September 2010. Members noted
that the last quarter saw an improvement in performance but still
marked a further period of underperformance against the benchmark.

At the last Investment Strategy Sub-Committee meeting there was a
discussion regarding the presentation of this report. It was agreed that
the report should include more background information on each
mandate relating to market conditions which could have impacted on
performance.

Members noted that for the quarter ending 30 September 2010,
Hillingdon returned 8.01%, underperformance against the WM average
by 0.19%. Members also noted that Alliance Bernstein had
underperformed by 0.17%.

RESOLVED: That the content of the report and the performance
of the Fund Managers be noted.

Action by

21.

BUDGET MONITOR (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman introduced the report which provided Members with an
update at the end of quarter 2 against the budget.

It was noted that member's expenditure was projected to be 13%
higher than last year. This was mainly due to the cost of lump sum
retirement grants as a large volume of people retiring were taking the
maximum lump sum. There had also been death cases in the last 6
months which resulted in large payouts. As a result the figures in the
report appeared distorted.

Officers commented on the level of budget savings required to be
made by the council could result in early retirement redundancies
which could have an impact on the fund both in the current financial
year and the next.

Members noted that the vast majority of the figures on the spreadsheet
were beyond their control.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the forecast budget
outturn position at 30 September 2010.

Action by




22. | EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR (Agenda Item 7) Action by
The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of
early retirements in the first quarter. The report also gave an update
on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements.
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.
23. | ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Iltem 8) Action by
The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the key work
areas of the pensions administration section. The report highlighted
nationally agreed targets. It was noted that the full year performance
data was included in the Annual report for the fund.
Members asked officers why the percentage within target of refunds
was 60%. Officers explained that the figure was partially skewed due to
the low number processed and also that the refund amounts were
relatively small.
It was also noted that the number benefit statement enquires that had
been recorded was zero.
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.
24. | REPORT ON GOVERNANCE (Agenda Iltem 9) Action by

The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on the
Pension Fund Governance issues. This included recommended
revisions to the Statement of Investment Principles to include details of
the new Fund Managers and to comply with the Financial Reporting
Councils Stewardship Code.

A self assessment was carried out and an analysis was done. In
response to financial crisis an outcome was to seek to improve the
extent and effectiveness of shareholder engagement with companies.

Officers explained that Hillingdon had requested responses from its
managers with equity holdings and reviewed their statements regarding
the adoption of the code. A further piece of work was to be done which
would look at Hillingdon. An action plan was required for CIPFA
Principles of Investment Decision Making and Disclosure. How the
effectiveness of the Committee was engaged was important, and this
was a factor in why the Investment Strategy Sub-Committee was set

up.

The Committee had previously agreed to participate in the knowledge
and skills framework administered by The Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy. CIPFA in partnership with Hymans
Robertson had developed a website for training and information for the




Local Government Pensions Scheme, and Members and Officers.

Members and Officers had been issued log ins and passwords, and
this would take them to different areas of the site. There was an area
specifically for Officers and another for Members. This website could
assist in identifying areas for training and increase Members
knowledge.

Officers had asked Hyman’s Robertson to include a power bar so the
individual using it could see what had been looked at. A record of what
had been viewed could be recorded. Members felt that they should use
the website and decide individually how it could suit them, and use it as
an self-assessment.

Officers reminded Members that in a previous Committee meeting that
they had agreed to a total of 3 days of training on Pensions per year.
This training could be various things, from fund managers meetings,
workshops, reading, etc.

Members discussed the review of public sector pensions. Officers
would prepare a report for the next Pensions Committee in March 2011
when further developments are announced.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee agreed to approved the revised
Statement of Investment Principles.

2. That Committee discussed their approach to the roll out
and use of the Training and Skills Framework. It was agreed
that Members would look at the Framework and use it in a
way that suited them individually.

3. That Committee noted the contents of the report.

25.

REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE (Agenda ltem 10)

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the
schedule to the Act).

Action by

26.

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda ltem 11)

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the

Action by




Schedule to the Act).

27.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE
INVESTMENT (Agenda Item 12)

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the
schedule to the Act).

Action by

28.

INVESTMENT ADVICE DISCUSSION (COMMITTEE ONLY) (Agenda
Item 13)

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the
schedule to the Act).

Action by

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.32 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes is

to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Pubilic.




